- ey Tt i) O, FFHA - bRy oot
RN OFFICE OF THI P ,Jgf, ‘COUNFANT GENERAL (AUDIT)
RA2Z A PHAL) 795 001
R L2l WA E R i
Db, Q

( ,,; il T'—.-v . Phone: (0385- 24585 ~ J?-mnil: Apaumanipura cag.goy.in

5 ,.’)‘ h /’/
\\\‘ /kmw‘ L "‘:6) -~
AUDIT CERLIFICATE”

To
The Chief Engineer,
Water Resources Department,
Government of Manipur, Imphal.

Report on the Projeet Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the National Hydrology
Projeet under World Bank Loan No. 8725-IN, which comprise the Statement of Sources and
Applications of Funds and the Reconciliation of Claims to Total Applications of Funds for
the year ended 31% March, 2019 (provided in Anncxure A). These statements are the
responsibility of the Project’s Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the
accompanying linancial statements based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Auditing Standards promulgated
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of india. Those Standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are
frec of material misstatement. Our audit examined, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes assessing the accounting
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the

overall statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our
opinion.

In our opinion, the Project Financial Statements present fairly, in all materia} respects,
the sources and applications of funds of National Hydrology Project for the year ended 315t
March, 2019 in accordance with Government of India accounting standards.

In addition, in our opinion, (a) with respect to IUFRs, adequate supporting
documentation has been maintained to support claims 4o the World Bank for reimbursements
of expenditure incurred, and (b) cxcept for incligible expenditure as detailed in audit
observations in Annexure B, if any appended to this audit report, expenditure are eligible for
financing under the Loan/Credit Agreement. During the course of the audit, IUFRs and the
connected documents were examined and these can be relied upon 1o support reimbursement
under the Loan/Credit Agreement as per Annexure A,B&C.

. '{'his report is issued without prejudice to Comptroller and Auditor General of India’s
nght 10 Incorporate the audit observations in the Report of Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for being laid before Parliament/State or UT Legislature,

Al
(Elvina I ivon)

Deputy Accountant General (AMG-])

Scanned with CamScanner



WIOTYR, SFHTA - 1]y oot
ANI GENERAL (AUDIT)

=27 \m IPUIW’IIA /- 795 001
SN N IMPHAL
argfred g Phone: 0385- 2458523 AN quw RS S/ E-mail: agaumanipur@cag.gov.in
Dedated o T n Pubic interest : ’L‘Cm N A
i _,../

Annexure-A

Statement showing sources and uses of finds, reconciliation of claims and the details of
expenditure incurred component wise for the year 2018-19 in respect of World Bank assisted
National Hydrology Project (Loan No. 8§725-IN)

Table 1: Source and use of funds

Source and use of funds Amountin RS.
Opening balance (a) 1,59,44,621/-
Funds received during the year (b) Nil

Interest earned (c) Nil

Total receipts (d) = (atb+c) 1,59,44,621/-
Total expenditure admitted in audit (e) of table 2 91,22,824/-
Closing balance B =) -(e) 68,21,797/-
Amount claimed from Bank as per JUFR | (g) of table 2 91,22,824/-
Claimable amount from Bank (h) = 50% of (e) 45,61,412/-
Short/Excess claim (i) =(g)—(h) e

Table 2: Component wise reconciliation of claims and expenditure

. Actual Expenditure Expenditure

Componéits IUFR Figure (g) | Expenditure as | Disallowed in Admitted in
RS. Verified in audit | Audit. Audit (e)
RS. RS. RS.

Component-A 86,07,227/- 86,07,227/- - 86,07,227/-
Component-B - —e -
Component-C - 2 L
Corilponent-D 5,15,597/- 5,15,597/- -- 5,15,597/-
T(ital expenditure 91,22,824/- 91,22,824/- 91,22,824/-

Scanned with CamScanner



